most other variations tabulated. The relatively large impact

of the solid phase resistance on total production cost

indicates that a major area for future work lies in developing

improved sorber materials.

A better indication of the effect of errors in the

solid phase mass transfer model may be obtained by noting the

effect of 20% changes in the model, as shown by Cases 6 and 7.

These cases show a decrease in uranium production cost of

2.8% for a 20% increase in solid phase mass transfer, and a

113

Table 3.3

Sensitivity of Total Cost ($/lb U3 0 8 ) to

Modeling Accuracy

Assumed Change in the % Change in Cost
Model % Change in Model

Case No.

Base Case

Pumping Head

+20%

-20%

Fluid Side Mass Transfer

+20%

-20%

Solid Side Mass Transfer

+20%

-20%

Eliminating Solid Side Resistance

Ammonia Consumption

+20%

-20%

CO2 Consumption

+20%

-20%

Balance of Plant Cost

+20%

-20%

0.18

-0.19

-0.01

0.02

-0.14

0.21

-0.80

0.12

-0.12

0.01

-0.01

0.39

-0.39

Case 8 sensitivity = % Change in Cost - 20%

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

114

Table 3.3 (Continued)

Sensitivity of Total Cost ($/lb U30 ) to

Modeling Accuracy

Assumed Change in the % Change in Cost
Model % Change in Model

Case No.

Attrition Rate

15. +20% 0.04%

16. -20% -0.04%

Water Consumption

17. +20% 0.17

18. -20% -0.17

Fixed Charge Rate

19. +20% 0.75

20. -20% -0.75

Plant Capacity Factor

21. +20% -0.50

22. -20% 0.75

Bed Void Fraction

23. +20% +0.04

24. -20% +0.29

115

4.1% increase in production cost for a 20% decrease in solid

phase mass transfer. These changes are larger than, but

roughly comparable to the changes due to similar errors in

the pressure drop model, the ammonia consumption model, and

the water consumption model. Thus all of these factors have

about equal importance in their impact on the performance

model.

The small changes in uranium production cost resulting

from changes in the fluid side mass transfer model reflect the

fact that the solid phase mass transfer process appears to be

the controlling factor in transferring uranium from the bulk

[…]

fer emphasizes the importance of accurately modeling and improv-

ing bed performance in this area.

183

Table 4.7

Sensitivity of Total Cost to Bed Operating Condition:

Sensitivity

% Change in Cost per % Change in
Parameter Parameter

Superficial Velocity

Decrease 3.2

Increase 0.54

Characteristic Dimension

Decrease 2.6

Increase 0.67

Bed Thickness

Decrease 2.4

Increase 0.37

Loading Time

Decrease 4.0

Increase 0.39

Area Ratio

Decrease 0.16

Increase 0.14

Coating Thickness

Decrease 5.2

Increase 1.0

184

Table 4.8

Sensitivity of Total Cost ($/lb U308 ) to

Modeling Accuracy

Assumed Change in the % Change in Cost
Model % Change in Model

Case No.

Base Case

Pumping Head

+20%

-20%

Fluid Side Mass Transfer

+20%

-20%

Solid Side Mass Transfer

+20%

-20%

Eliminating Solid Side Resistance

Ammonia Consumption

+20%

-20%

CO2 Consumption

+20%

-20%

Balance of Plant Cost

+20%

-20%

0.18

-0.19

-0.01

0.02

-0.14

0.21

-0.80

0.12

-0.12

0.01

-0.01

0.39

-0.39

Case 8 sensitivity = % Change in Cost - 20%

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

185

Table 4.8 (Continued)

Sensitivity of Total Cost ($/lb U3 0 8 ) to

Modeling Accuracy

Assumed Change in the % Change in Cost
Model % Change in Model

Case No.
Attrition Rate

15. +20% 0.04%

16. -20% -0.04%

Water Consumption

17. +20% 0.17

18. -20% -0.17

Fixed Charge Rate

19. +20% 0.75

20. -20% -0.75

Plant Capacity Factor

21. +20% -0.50

22. -20% 0.75

Bed Void Fraction

23. +20% +0.04

24. -20% +0.29

186

4.3.3 The Effect of Large Changes in Pumping Requirements
and Adsorption Capacity

The adsorption capacity and pumping power requirements

were studied in more detail than the sensitivity analysis dis-

cussed in Sec 4.3.2, because of their importance in the overall

system model. The study was performed by starting from the

optimized base case, increasing the item of interest, and reop-

timizing the entire uranium recovery system design. The adsorp-

tion capacity was varied from the generally accepted minimum

value of 8.68 x 10-5 lb U/lb HTO (210 mg U/kg Ti),

toamaximum of 3 x 10- 2 lb U/lb HTO (72,600 mg U/kg Ti). This